

## Alachua County Budget and Fiscal Services Procurement

Larry M. Sapp, CPPB Procurement Manager

Darryl R. Kight, CPPB Procurement Supervisor

August 15, 2019

RE: Addendum #2

BID 19-912 NW 91st Street Sidewalk Project 918-7903

Dear Sir/Madam

Please be aware of the following clarifications regarding the above referenced Bid:

### **CLARIFICATIONS**

ADD: BID 19-912 NW 91st St-ATT Executed UWS BID 19-912 UWS 190814 GRU WWW UWS Executed BID 19-912 UWS 190814 NW 91st St Cox UWS Executed See attached Utility Work Schedules

NOTE: You should acknowledge receipt of this addendum on your Bid Form.

End of Addendum # 2

Sincerely,

Theodore Mhite

Theodore White Procurement Agent

TW/bf

UTILITIES 04/18/2019

Page	1	of 4
------	---	------

Project: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST SIDEWALK	Project Number:7903							
County: ALACHUA	Road: NW 91ST							
Description: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST SIDEWALK (NORTH ROAD TO W								
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): AT&T Florida	Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): AT&T Florida							
	Utility Work And Execution							
Estimated Time (calendar days)								
Prior To Alachua County Project Construction 0								
During Alachua County Project Construction 19 Total 19								
10lai <u>13</u>								
This document has been developed as the method for a Utility A County's Contractor and other right-of-way users the location reloc	gency/Owner (UAO) to transmit to Alachua County (The County), the cation, adjustment, installation, and/or protection of their facilities, on this							
County project. The following data is based on the County's prel	liminary construction plans dated October 2016. Any deviation by the							
County or its contractor from the plans, as provided, may render this change, this utility may require additional days for assessment and	is work schedule null and void. Upon notification by the County of such I negotiation of a new work schedule. This UAO is not responsible for							
events beyond the control of the UAO that could not reasonably be a	anticipated by the UAO and which could not be avoided by the UAO with							
the exercise of due diligence at the time of the occurrence. The resuming, or completing work. This schedule does not exempt the U	UAO agrees to notify the County in writing prior to starting, stopping, AQ from obtaining applicable permits required by the City							
UAO Project Representative: KEN ROUW	Telephone Number: 904.206.4320							
UAO Field Representative: KIRBY SPENCER	Telephone Number:         904.206.4320           Telephone Number:         386.366.4588							
KIND TO ENOLY								
deletions or substitutions are reflected only in an Appendix entitled document itself. Hand notations on affected portions of this docume	onic format and all revisions thereto by the UAO in the form of additions, "Changes to Form Document" and no change is made in the text of the ent may refer to changes reflected in the above-named Appendix but are cument. By signing this document, the UAO hereby represents that no the terms of the appendix entitled "Changes to Form Document".							
You MUST signify by selecting or checking which of the following ap	plies:							
No changes to forms document.								
Appendix "Changes to Forms Document" is attached. N	lumber of Attachment Pages.							
	0							
Authorized Utility Agent: **Engineer of	of Record (EOR): Acceptance by District CFX:							
Will Start and S	Acceptance by District CFX.							
(Signature) (Si	gnature) (Signature)							
Jonathan Elizey	JAMES FLEGERT							
(Printed Name) (Prin	ted Name) (Printed Name)							
Area Manager OSP Ping & Eng								
Design (Title)	(Title) (Title)							
6-24-19	aliz Lia							
	(Date)							

Page 2 of 4

Project: NW 91 <sup>s†</sup> ST SIDEWALK	Project Number:7903							
County: ALACHUA	Road: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST							
Description: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST SIDEWALK (NORTH ROAD TO WALGREENS)								
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): AT&T Florida								
B. Special Condi	B. Special Conditions / Constraints							
1) The contractor is to contact <u>KIRBY SPENCER</u> , MGR OSP Plng & Eng De	sign @ 386.366.4588, 5 business days prior to start of construction.							
2) AT&T Florida "Estimated Calendar Days" is based on a five (5) day work activities outside that time frame will need to be coordinated at least one	week, Monday thru Friday, 8 hours a day. Any request for work week in advance of required work.							
3) All staking of existing Right of Way to allow proper installation/relocation Work Schedule, shall be performed by the County and/or the County's co and stake the items requested. AT&T Florida will give at least 36-hour ad	ontractor. The County's contractor shall coordinate with AT&T Florida							
4) Any design changes during construction of this project that places AT&T Section "C" of the approved Utility Work Schedule.	Florida facilities in conflict will void the time frame as given in							
5) Hold/Guard/Protect & Adjustment activities to be provided by AT&T Flori Contractor to eliminate conflicts. AT&T Florida must have 24 hours' notic								
6) This Utility Work Schedule is contingent on weather / storms which affec affected by weather not directly contacting the Florida region as AT&T FI	t AT&T Florida's construction. AT&T Florida resources can also be orida supports other AT&T districts in Florida & other states.							
7) The County's Contractor & Sub-Contractors shall at all times allow AT&T limits of this project as maybe required doe normal and emergency oper	Florida personnel access to all facilities within the project ation and maintenance of existing and proposed facilities.							
8) All cable damages must be reported to the repair department at 877.737.2	2478.							

UTILITIES 04/18/2019

Page 3 of 4

	Project: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST SIDE	WALK		P	roject Num	nber: 7903						
	County: ALACHUA	County: ALACHUA					Road: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST					
	Description: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST S	SIDEWALK (I	NORTH RO.	AD TO WALGREENS)						_		
	Utility Agency/Owner (UAO	): AT&T Flori	ida					1.0		_		
<b>C</b> .		Disposition of Facilities (List All Existing & Proposed) on Project:										
ACT No.	UTILITY FACILITIES BY STATUS/ TYPE/SIZE/MATERIAL	From Station/ Offset	To Station/ Offset	Utility Work Activity Descrip	otion	Dependent Activity	TCP Phase	Consec Calenda Prior				
	EXISTING FACILITIES	1					+	+				
1	Existing buried 50pr	0+00 28' Lt	1+72 3' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
2	Existing buried 50 pr	1+72 3' Rt	3+02 3' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
3	Existing buried 50pr	3+02 3' Rt	3+44 8' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
4	Existing buried 25pr, 50pr & 100pr	3+44 8' Rt	3+44 37' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
5	Existing buried 50pr	3+72 8' Rt	3+72 37' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
6	Existing buried 300pr	3+44 8' Rt	5+34 8' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
7	Existing buried 300pr	5+34 2' Rt	6+06 3' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
8	Existing buried 50pr	6+06 3' Rt	6+06 25' Lt	Remain in place & in service	ŝ	N/A	N/A	0	0			
9	Existing buried 300pr	6+06 1' Rt	10+33 2' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
10	Existing buried 300pr	10+33 2' Lt	10+77 2' Lt	HOLD/GUARD/PROTECT Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	5	ĺ		
11	Existing aerial 300pr	6+48 3' Rt o/s varies	16+70 2' Rt o/s varies	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
12	Existing buried 200pr	8+29 2' Rt	8+29 33' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
13	Existing buried 300pr	10+77 2' Lt	12+15 2' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
14	Existing buried 300pr	12+15 8' Lt	12+98 8' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
15	Existing buried 100pr	12+98 8' Lt	12+98 45' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			
16	Existing buried 50pr	14+08 2' Rt	14+08 30' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0			

UTILITIES 04/18/2019

Page 4 of 4

	Project: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST SIDE	WALK		P	Project Nu	mber: 7903			
	County: ALACHUA				Road: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST				
		Description: NW 91 <sup>ST</sup> ST SIDEWALK (NORTH ROAD TO WALGREENS)							
	Utility Agency/Owner (UAO)	•							
0		A Tot FION							
<b>C</b> .	UTILITY FACILITIES BY	From	To	of Facilities (List All Existing &	Proposed)	on Project:		0	
ACT No.	STATUS/ TYPE/SIZE/MATERIAL	Station/ Offset	Station/ Offset	Utility Work Activity Descrip	otion	Dependent Activity	TCP Phase	Consec Calenda Prior	ar Days During
	EXISTING FACILITIES	1					1		
17	Existing buried 300pr	12+98 2' Lt	16+70 2' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
18	Existing Cross-Connect Cabinet	16+70 3' Lt		Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
19	Existing buried 300pr	16+70 2' Rt	20+73 2' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
20	Existing buried 50pr	18+02 2' Rt	18+02 40' Lt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
21	Existing Buried 300pr	16+70 2' Lt	18+44 11' Rt	Placed out of service & remai	n	N/A	N/A	0	0
22	Existing buried 50pr	16+70 2' Lt	18+44 10' Rt	Placed out of service & remai	n	N/A	N/A	0	0
23	Existing buried 300pr	18+44 11' Rt	20+31 8' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
24	Existing buried 50pr	18+44 10' Rt	20+31 6' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
25	Existing pedestal/splice closure	20+31 5' Rt		Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
26	Existing buried 900pr	20+31 6' Rt	20+55 54' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
27	Existing buried 400pr	20+31 7' Rt	20+55 56' Rt	Remain in place & in service		N/A	N/A	0	0
	PROPOSED FACILITIES								
28	Proposed directional bore w/4" PVC Flex-pipe	16+70 2' Lt	18+44 5' Rt	Directional Bore		N/A	N/A	0	7
29	Proposed copper cable-size TBD	16+70 2' Lt	18+44 5' Rt	Pull-in cable		N/A	N/A	0	4
30	Splicing & Cutover Copper			Cable placed		N/A	N/A	0	
31	Copper Testing			Cable spliced		N/A	N/A	0	3
	END OF SCHEDULE								

Project: NW 91st Street Sidewalk		County Project No: 790	3					
County: Alachua		Road: NW 91st Street	5					
Description: New sidewalk from NW	39th Ave to North Road							
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): GRU Water/Wastewater								
Α.	A. Summary of Utility Work And Execution							
	Estimated Time		,					
	(calendar days)							
Total Time Prior To County Project Construction     11       Total Time During County Project Construction     0								
This document has been developed as the method for a Utility Agency/Owner (UAO) to transmit to Alachua County (The County), the County's Contractor, and other right-of-way users, the location, relocation, adjustment, installation, and/or protection of their facilities, on this County project. The following data is based on County preliminary construction plans dated <u>May 2018</u> . The UAO agrees to be responsible for any delays and delay costs for any conflicts with UAO's facilities not identified by this work schedule. Any deviation by the County or its contractor from the plans, as provided, may render this work schedule null and void. Upon notification by County of such change, this utility may require additional days for assessment and negotiation of a new work schedule. This UAO is not responsible for events beyond the control of the UAO that could not reasonably be anticipated by the UAO and which could not be avoided by the UAO with the exercise of due diligence at the time of the occurrence. The UAO agrees to notify the County in writing prior to starting, stopping, resuming, or completing work. This work schedule does not exempt the UAO from obtaining any permits required by the County.								
UAO Project Representative:	Andrew Roberts	Telephone Number:	352-393-1639					
UAO Field Representative:	Keith Halbrook	Telephone Number: <b>352-681-7459</b>						
document itself. Hand notations on af	only in an Appendix entitled "Char fected portions of this document m t change the terms of the documer	nges to Form Document" a ay refer to changes reflect nt. By signing this docume	and no change is made in the text of the ted in the above-named Appendix but are ent, the UAO hereby represents that no					
You MUST signify by selecting or chec	king which of the following applies	5:						
□No changes to forms docur □Appendix "Changes to Forr		_Number of Attachment P	Pages.					
Authorized United Signat:	**Engineer of Re	ecord (EOR):	Acceptance/by County:					
- Andrew May	(Signat	ure)	(Signature)					
Andrew Roberts, P.E. JAMES FLEGERT, PE								
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)							
Supervising Engineer			CONTRACTS & DESIGN MANAGER					
(Title)	(Title	e)	(Title)					
08/12/19	08/12/19							
(Date)	(Date) (Date) (Date)							
(**When requested by the County, the EOR will attest to compatibility of plans, specifications and Utility Work Schedule)								

Page 1 of 3

Project: NW 91st	Street Sidewalk	County Project No.: 7903							
County: Alachua		Road: NW 91 <sup>st</sup> Street							
	w sidewalk from NW 39 <sup>th</sup> Ave to North Road								
Utility Agency/Owne									
<u> </u>	B. Special Conditions / Constraints								
В.	Opecial								
a. Call GR b. Notify A	<ol> <li>In the event damage occurs to GRU utilities:         <ul> <li>a. Call GRU W/WW Emergency Dispatch – 352-334-2711</li> <li>b. Notify Andrew Roberts at 352-393-1639 or another GRU Representative at 352-393-1610</li> <li>c. Issue Cut/Damage Report to the County</li> </ul> </li> </ol>								
		r advance notification and scheduling of during construction utility adjustments, ations and 5 days for meter or valve adjustments by GRU during construction.							
	Contrator (and any Subcontractors) shall at all times allow GRU pe mergency operations and maintenance of GRU's facilities.	rsonel to access all facilities within the limits of this project as may be required							
(asphalt, soil, or o		soil material into the water valve box for access operations. If any materials gagement of the standard valve wrench on the operating nut is impeded the the Iditional cost.							
	serves the ability to review the bid price for the installation of any c on the costs of the proposed work.	lesignated work or adjustments by the Roadway Contractor and to self-perform							
Water, Wastewate	er, & Reclaimed Water System Design Standards, Construction Det	ned water systems shall be in conformance with GRU's most recent Potable ails, Construction Standards, and Approved Materials Manual. The Roadway e GRU W/WW Field Representative for review and approval prior to ordering							
	or water valve and meter adjustments, please call Emory Prevatt, G . Materials will be provided to the Roadway Contractor within 72 he	RU Water Distribution O&M Manger, at 352-642-4063 Monday through Thursday ours of notification.							
exposing the DESIGNATIN underground surface cond PROTECT - I operations, I	e underground utility facility and allowing the precise measuremen NG - Utilizing electromagnetic, magnetic, sonic, and other energy fi d utilities. Underground utility facilities will be marked by stakes, fl ditions using American Public Works Association Utility Location Protection shall include, but not limited to, permittee's use of an o	elds for determining the existence and approximate horizontal location of ags, paint, or other suitable materials in varying combinations dependent upon							

Project: NW 91 <sup>st</sup> Street Sidewalk		County Project No: 7903	3							
County: Alachua		Road: NW 91 <sup>st</sup> Street								
Description: New sidewalk from N	Description: New sidewalk from NW 39 <sup>th</sup> Ave to North Road									
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): GRU Water/Wastewater										
C. Disposition of Facilities (List All Existing & Proposed) on Project:										
UTILITY FACILITIES BY STATUS/ TYPE/SIZE/MATERIAL/OFFSET TO BASELINE FROM STA TO STA	DESCRIPTION OF UTILITY WORK		DEPENDENT ACTIVITIES	M.O.T PHASE NUMBER	CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS					
GRU Water Valves: - STA: 14+50; 02' RT (Concrete) Roadway Contractor to perform all of GRU's water valve adjustm work via a Utility Work by Highway Contractor Agreement betwe the County and GRU. GRU to provide materials for water main va box adjustments. Materials will be provided to the Roadway Contractor within 72 hours of notification.			N/A	N/A	N/A					
GRU Water Mains:         - STA: 15+08; 08' RT         Locate and Protect ex. 8" PVC water main. GRU depth and adjust as needed.		RU to confirm water main	Pre-construction	N/A	5					
- STA: 15+24; 03' RT	GRU to remove ex. fire hydrant and install new	w fire hydrant.	Pre-construction	N/A	1					
- STA: 17+49; 11' RT	Locate and Protect ex. 2" PVC water main. GF depth and adjust as needed.	RU to confirm water main	Pre-construction	N/A	5					
GRU Wastewater Gravity Manholes:	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A					
GRU Wastewater Gravity Mains:	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A					
GRU Wastewater Force Main Valves:	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A					
GRU Wastewater Force Mains: - STA: 01+50; 18' RT to 09+25; 18' RT	Locate and Protect ex. 6" PVC Wastewater Fo	rce Main	N/A	N/A	N/A					
END OF UTILITY WORK SCHEDULE										

Project: ACPW NW 91st Street	Sidewalk Project	County Project No: 7903	the state of the second					
County: Alachua		Road: NW 91 <sup>st</sup>						
Description: Sidewalk project								
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): Co								
Α.	Summary of U	tility Work And Execution						
Total Time Prior To County Project Total Time During County Project	Estimated Time (calendar days) t Construction Construction							
This document has been developed as the method for a Utility Agency/Owner (UAO) to transmit to Alachua County (The County), the County's Contractor, and other right-of-way users, the location, relocation, adjustment, installation, and/or protection of their facilities, on this County project. The following data is based on County preliminary construction plans dated The UAO agrees to be responsible for any delays and delay costs for any conflicts with UAO's facilities not identified by this work schedule. Any deviation by the County or its contractor from the plans, as provided, may render this work schedule null and void. Upon notification by County of such change, this utility may require additional days for assessment and negotiation of a new work schedule. This UAO is not responsible for events beyond the control of the UAO that could not reasonably be anticipated by the UAO and which could not be avoided by the UAO with the exercise of due diligence at the time of the occurrence. The UAO agrees to notify the County in writing prior to starting, stopping, resuming, or completing work. This work schedule does not exempt the UAO from obtaining any permits required by the County.								
UAO Project Representative:	Randy H. Ehlers	Telephone Number:	352-337-2009					
UAO Field Representative:	Randy H. Ehlers	Telephone Number:	352337-2009					
deletions or substitutions are reflect document itself. Hand notations of for reference purposes only and do	n affected portions of this document i	anges to Form Document" and may refer to changes reflected ent. By signing this document,	I no change is made in the text of the I in the above-named Appendix but are , the UAO hereby represents that no					
You MUST signify by selecting or	checking which of the following applie	es:						
□No changes to forms de □Appendix "Changes to	ocument. Forms Document" is attached	Number of Attachment Pag	es.					
Authorized Utility Agen	t: **Engineer of F	Record (EOR):	Acceptance by County:					
(Signature)	(Signa	iture)	(Signature)					
Randy H. Ehlers			JAMES FLEGERT					
(Printed Name)	(Printed	Name)	(Printed Name)					
Construction Planner		^	CAMPARTS & DESIGN MANAGERS					
(Title)	(Tit	le)	(Title)					
9/27/2018	(13	-77 <b>/</b>	Blizlia					
(Date) (Date) (Date)								
	(**When requested by the County, the EOR will attest to compatibility of plans, specifications and Utility Work Schedule)							

Page 1 of 3

Project: ACPW NW 91st St S	Sidewalk project	County Project No.: 7903		
County: Alachua		Road: NW 91 <sup>st</sup> Street		
Description: Sidewalk				
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): Cox Communications				
В.	Special Co	onditions / Constraints		
No foreseeable conflicts.				

Project:		County Project No:						
County: Alachua		Road:						
Description:								
Utility Agency/Owner (UAO):								
C.	Disposition of Facilities (List All Existing & Proposed) on Project:							
UTILITY FACILITIES BY ST			ENDENT	M.O.T	CONSECUTIVE			
TYPE/SIZE/MATERIAL/OFFS	SET TO OF		IVITIES	PHASE	CALENDAR			
BASELINE FROM STA TO	STA UTILITY WO	ORK ACT		NUMBER	DAYS			
				1				
	h							
				1				